
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.15 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Verderer Peter Adams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Verbal update by the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 

 
Open Spaces 

 
5. ANNUAL PUBLIC RELATIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
6. THE CITY OF LONDON OPEN SPACE STRATEGY-DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 88) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15 AND 2015/16 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 98) 

 
8. BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 112) 

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 148) 

 
 



 

3 
 

City Gardens 
 
10. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 The Superintendent of City Gardens to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 149 - 150) 

 
15. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN - REINSTATEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 168) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 13 October 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 October 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Verderer Peter Adams (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Natasha Dogra 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 
Gardens 

Louisa Allen Open Spaces Department 

Jo Hurst 
Martin Hartup 
Nigel Lefton 
Sam Cook 
Paul Beckett 
Sarah Chalke 
Alison Elam 

Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Department of the Built Environment 
City Surveyor’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Graeme Smith and George Abrahams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received an update from the Director of Open Spaces informing 
Members that the visit to the Olympic Park on 3 October 2014 had been very 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



well received.  A note of thanks had been sent to Mark Camley and Alistair 
Bayford. 
 
Members also noted that the Epping Forest and Commons Committee had 
agreed the following Dog Control Orders to be implemented at Burnham 
Beeches coming into effect on 1 December 2014: 
Schedule 1. Pick up dog faeces -  resolved to make The Fouling of Land by 
Dogs (Burnham Beeches) Order 2014, to be applied as proposed, across the 
whole site. 
Schedule 2. Dogs on leads at all time - resolved to make The Dogs on Leads 
(Burnham Beeches) Order 2014 to be applied as proposed. 
Schedule 3. Dogs on leads where requested - resolved to make The Dogs 
on Leads by Direction (Burnham Beeches) Order 2014 to be applied as 
proposed. 
Schedule 4. Dog exclusion zones - resolved to make The Dogs Exclusion 
(Burnham Beeches) Order 2014 as proposed. Dogs would be excluded from 
the area around the café, as currently applied using the existing voluntary 
agreement. 
Schedule 5. Maximum number of dogs per responsible person - resolve to 
make The Dogs (Specified Maximum) (Burnham Beeches) Order 2014 as 
proposed. 
 
It was noted that Epping Forest and Commons Committee Members would 
receive an update from the Superintendent in July 2016 and a full review from 
the Superintendent in January 2017.  This was to ensure that those who 
o
[...]
TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. CITY GARDENS RESERVE FUND  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



Committee: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Date: 

9 December 2014 

Item no. 

Subject: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens:  

Annual Public Relations update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Public Relations 

For Information 

Summary 

This report updates Members on Public Relations activities in support of the services 

for which the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee is responsible during the 

period October 2013 to November 2014. The activities in this report are also in 

support of the Communications Strategy 2014- 2017. Highlights of the support for 

the services of the Committee include: 

 Media 

 Public Affairs 

 Events 

 Website 

 Digital communications and social media 

 Literature and related activities 

 Member and internal communications 

 Filming 

 Sponsorship 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to receive this report on Public Relations activities 

during the period October 2013 to November 2014 in support of the services for 

which the Committee is responsible. 

1. Introduction 

1.1   This report highlights the activities of the Public Relations Office, in the 

period October 2013 to November 2014, in support of the services for 

which this Committee is responsible.  

1.2 As part of the current Communications Strategy there are two specific 

communications priorities at present while are relevant to Port Health and 

Environmental Services: 

 Working in partnership with London’s communities – the work the 

City Corporation does to support education, as well as social and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



cultural opportunities, for all Londoners to help to improve their 

quality of life, through promoting employability and encouraging 

greater aspiration and diversity, and to provide jobs and growth across 

the capital; and 

 Contributing to London’s culture, heritage and green spaces – the 

work the City Corporation does across London and the UK to help 

preserve the nation’s heritage, contribute to its cultural life and 

provide green spaces across the capital and beyond.  

2.        Media 

2.1     Throughout the year, October 2013 to November 2014, the Media Team 

achieved 798 Open Spaces stories in print online, television and radio.  

According to Gorkana (the independent media monitoring agency), the 

total advertising value of the coverage achieved in print amounted to 

£1,052,996.  

2.2      Highlights of stories initiated by the Media Team in the PR Office 

throughout the period September 2012-October 2013 include: 

 The Guardian ( 24 October 2014) – Director of Open Spaces Sue 

Ireland and Epping Forest Conservation Manager Jeremy Dagley were 

interviewed in a major feature on the negative impact of foraging on 

UK woodlands. Sue was also interviewed on BBC Radio 4 Farming 

Today and BBC
[...]
that dated 2nd June and 10th June 2014, and 
explains the consultation process regarding the production of the draft of the 
City of London Open Space Strategy.  

Following a period of public consultation, proposed changes have been added 
where appropriate. Comments from the consultation have been summarised 
and collated and responses to these are illustrated at Appendix 1.  

Members are asked to agree the final draft City of London Open Space 
Strategy and allow its adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document within 
the City of London Local Plan as shown in Appendix 2.  

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

Approve the final draft of the City of London Open Space Strategy Supplementary 
Planning Document, appended at Appendix 2, for adoption and publication. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. The City of London produced its first Open Space Strategy in 2008 as a direct 
response to The Mayor’s London Plan (2004). The Strategy was undertaken using 
the Mayor of London’s best practice guidance to preparing Open Space Strategies, 
which reflected government guidance set out in Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 17.  

2. As a result of the 2008 strategy, a number of objectives outlined in the document’s 
aims and objectives have been achieved mainly through the pedestrianisation of 
roadway to create high quality open space. There has been an increase of one 
hectare of accessible open space, four new play areas have been installed as well 
as additional seating and exercise features, a hundred trees have been planted and 
where new planting schemes have been implemented these have been designed to 
encourage biodiversity and wildlife. There has also been an increase in Sky Gardens 
as a result of planning conditions and an increase in the range and variety of 
seasonal events and activities to suit the diversity of the users of open spaces in the 
City.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



3. The National Planning Policy Framework (issued in 2012) has replaced all of 
[...]
 Open Spaces 

Public 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report updates the Committee on its latest approved revenue budget for 

2014/15 and seeks approval for a provisional revenue budget for 2015/16, for 

subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The budgets have been 

prepared within the resources allocated to the Director and the table below 

summarises the position. 

 

Summary of Table 1 Latest 

Approved 

Budget  

 

2014/15 

£000 

Original 

Budget  

 

 

2015/16 

£000 

Movement  

 

 

 

 

£000 

 

Expenditure 

 

Income 

 

Support Services and 

Capital Charges 

 

  

2,317 

 

(363) 

 

(136) 

 

 

2,422 

  

(360) 

 

(165) 

 

 

 

 

105 

  

3 

 

(29) 

 

 

 

Total Net Expenditure 1,818 1,897 79 

 

Overall the provisional Original budget for 2015/16 totals £1.897M, an increase 

of £79,000 compared with the latest approved budget for 2014/15.   

 

 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is requested to: 

 

 Review the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 

the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission 

to the Finance Committee; 

 Review and approve the draft Capital Budget;  

 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open 

Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 

arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 

reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme.  

 If specific service based review proposals included with this budget report 

are rejected by the Committee, or other Committees request that further 

proposals are pursued, that the substitution of other suitable proposals for 

a corresponding amount is delegated to the Town Clerk in discussion with 

the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the relevant Committee. If the 

substituted saving is not considered to be straight forward in nature, then 

the Town Clerk s
[...]
 Budget 
2014/15 

Original Budget  
2015/16 

Manpower 
Full-time 

Equivalent 

Estimated 
cost 
£000 

Manpower 
Full-time 

equivalent 

Estimated 
cost 
£000 

Directorate 4.90 417 4.90 425 
City Gardens/Bunhill Fields 32.00 1,126 32.00 1,157 
TOTAL OPEN SPACES & CITY 
GARDENS COMMITTEE 

36.90 1,543 36.90 1,582 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



Potential Further Budget Developments 

12. The provisional nature of the 2015/16 revenue budget recognises that further 

revisions may be required, including in relation to: 

 budget reductions to capture savings arising from the on-going PP2P 

reviews; 

 decisions on funding of the Additional Work Programme by the 

Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 

 The basis on which costs are charged under the Building Repairs and 

Maintenance contract is being reviewed. The present costs, which are 

based on a square footage basis, are to be replaced by costs relating to the 

individual assets of each property. The outcome of the review is likely to 

result in variations to the budgets that have been submitted for 2014/15 

and 2015/16. The City Surveyor will report separately on any significant 

changes. 

 If specific service based review proposals included with this budget 

report are rejected by the Committee, or other Committees request that 

further proposals are pursued, that the substitution of other suitable 

proposals for a corresponding amount is delegated to the Town Clerk in 

discussion with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the relevant 

Committee. If the substituted saving is not considered to be straight 

forward in nature, then the Town Clerk shall also consult the Chairman 

and Deputy Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee prior to 

approving an alternative proposal(s).  

Any further revisions will be agreed in consultation with the Director of Open 

Spaces. 

Revenue Budget 2014/15 

13. The forecast outturn for the current year is in line with the latest approved 

budget of
[...]
Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and changes to key risks during the first 
half of the financial year.  

Recommendation 

That this report is received for information. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The Open Spaces Department Business Plan was agreed by this committee 
in April 2014. The Business Plan details the aims and objectives of the 
department. This report considers progress made in the first half of financial 
year 2014/15.  

 
Current Position 
 
Delivery of Key Projects 2014/15 
 

2. Significant progress has been made on a number of key departmental 
projects. 
 

3. The Hampstead Heath Ponds project remains the highest risk and highest 
profile departmental project. Planning permission for the project will be 
considered by the London Borough of Camden in December by which point a 
judicial review decision will have been received. Ground investigations have 
been completed, including four originally delayed by nesting birds. Regular 
stakeholder meetings have continued, although the format of the stakeholder 
group may change when works commence. The education programme has 
been developed and an education officer is in post and building relationships 
with local schools. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



4. Progress has also been made on the Highams Park Dam Project. Ground 
works on the dam have commenced and regular engagement with the public 
is taking place. On the 15th October a site tour and question and answer 
session was held for local community groups. Local councillors, interested 
members of the public and residents groups have been kept informed through 
a fortnightly newsletter. Signs and posters have also been placed at the site to 
explain the works to passers-by and minimise disruption by suggesting 
alternative pedestrian routes.  
 

5. Details of progress on achievement of actions for all departmental projects are 
shown in the tables below. 

a. Hampstead Heath Ponds Project 

Actions/Milestones April 2014 – June 2014 Facili
[...]
2014. All committees are 
receiving a similar report which provides information to Members about the new Risk 
Management Strategy and progress on its implementation.  This report covers the 
Open Spaces Department  

 

In line with the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk (M_O_R) principles a Risk 
Management Strategy has been developed to provide a clearer and dynamic 
framework for managing organisational risks. Key changes in the Risk Management 
Strategy include a new framework to define risks, a new 4x4 risk scoring model, the 
introduction of a target risk score and a clearer route to escalate risks.  

 

Service Committees will continue to have responsibility to oversee the significant 
risks faced by departments in the delivery of their service responsibilities. Chief 
Officers are accountable for effective risk management within their department, 
reporting to their relevant service Committee(s), a responsibility that cannot be 
delegated. 

 

An on-line risk management system is currently being implemented which will assist 
in the recording, management, and dynamic reporting of risks. 

  

The changes arising from the risk management strategy will be implemented within 
City of London departments and Institutions alongside the phased rollout of the risk 
management information system. This will be done by working with each 
department, beginning with the Chamberlain’s. 

 

At the request of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a revised framework 
for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking updates on 
Corporate Risks has been developed. The new programme of risk review by 
members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee commenced from 9 
September 2014 with the Chamberlain’s Department. The Open Spaces 
Department is scheduled for 24 February 2015.   

 

The departmental risk registers will be reviewed, and updated, in line with the new 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



Risk Management Strategy including the adoption of the 4x4 risk scoring and 
introduction of a target risk score.  

Recommendations: 

 

Members are asked to  

 Note the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the phased roll-out of 
the strategy within departments and City of London Institutions.   

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. In 2013 a risk management improvement plan was developed to improve and 
refresh the City Corporation’s risk framework. An independent review of risk 
management was also undertaken by Zurich Municipal which further informed 
and strengthened the objectives set out in the improvement plan.  Outcomes 
from the improvement plan resulted in  changes to the risk framework and the 
creation of a Risk Management Strategy, which has replaced the risk 
management handbook and is in line with the terminology used commonly in 
other organisations as well as the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk 
principles. The Risk Management Strategy was approved by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 13 May 2014. 

2. Service committees have a responsibility to oversee the significant risks faced 
by departments in the delivery of their service responsibilities, receiving regular 
reports from Chief Officers identifying the significant risks and providing 
assurance that appropriate mitigation action has been identified and 
implemented. Chief Officers are accountable for effective risk management 
within their department, a responsibility that cannot be delegated. 

Risk Management Policy (Page II, Appendix 1) 

3. As part of the Risk Management Strategy a new Risk Management Policy 
statement was created. This is a statement of intent for risk management 
signed by the Chairman of Audit and Risk Management Committee and the 
Town Clerk.  

4. An objective of the risk management policy statement is briefly to communicate 
the City Corporation’s commitment to risk management, in order to support the 
realisation of its objectives, and to highlight its appetite for risk. 

Risk Management St
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Public Relations Update
	6 The City of London Open Space Strategy-draft Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 Open Spaces Strategy consultation statement (2014 -2015)
	Open Space Strategy SPD 2014
	Appendix 3 Open Spaces Five Year Action Plan (2014 -2019)

	7 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15 AND 2015/16
	8 Business Plan: Quarterly Performance Update
	Appendix One Quarterly KPI report -Quarter Two
	Appendix Two Copy of Summary risk register Second Quarter 201415 (3)

	9 Risk Management Strategy
	RM Strategy v2 03

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Finsbury Circus Garden - Reinstatement Update
	Appendix 1 Finsbury Circus EIA




Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 9 December 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 11.15 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Virginia Rounding 
Verderer Peter Adams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 
 
In Attendance: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Tony Ghilchik 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sue Ireland 
Martin Rodman 
 
Louisa Allen 
Alison Elam 
 
Lisa Russell 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Director, Open Spaces 
Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 
Gardens 
Open Spaces Department 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 
Department of the Built Environment 

  

Edward Wood 
Tony Halmos 
John Park 

Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
Director, Public Relations 
Public Relations Office 

  

    

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Alderman Gordon Haines and George 
Abrahams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. UPDATE ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  



The Director provided Members with an update drawing their attention to her 
recent meeting with the Minister for Parks, Steven Williams MP. The Director 
informed Members that the Member of Parliament had a number of interesting 
views for the future of parks, including the possibility of making park services a 
statutory requirement. Members were also informed that controlling Oak 
Processionary Moth had proved to be challenging this year. Officers hoped to 
be more successful in controlling the disease next year, as the funding from 
DEFRA was due to end next year.  
 

5. ANNUAL PUBLIC RELATIONS UPDATE  
Members were updated on Public Relations activities in support of the services 
for which the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee was responsible 
during the period October 2013 to November 2014. The activities in this report 
are also in support of the Communications Strategy 2014- 2017. 
 
Highlights of the support for the services of the Committee included: 
 

 Media 

 Public Affairs 

 Events 

 Website 

 Digital communications and social media 

 Literature and related activities 

 Member and internal communications 

 Filming 

 Sponsorship 
 
Members thanked Officers from the Public Relations department for their 
continuous hard work throughout the year. Members noted that Twitter feeds 
were a useful way to share information with the public regarding various 
projects taking place. Officers informed Members that the website was 
receiving an increasing number of hits, with the downloadable maps proving to 
be very helpful. 
 
Resolved: That Members agreed to receive the report on Public Relations 
activities during the period October 2013 to November 2014 in support of the 
services for which the Committee is responsible. 
 

6. THE CITY OF LONDON OPEN SPACE STRATEGY-DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
Members were informed about the consultation process regarding the 
production of the draft of the City of London Open Space Strategy. 
 
Following a period of public consultation, proposed changes were added where 
appropriate. Members were asked to agree the final draft of the City of London 
Open Space Strategy and allow its adoption as a Supplementary Planning 
Document within the City of London Local Plan. Comments from the 
consultation have been summarised and collated. 
 



Members noted that a number of green spaces owned by the City of London 
Corporation are in fact outside of the square mile. Therefore, Officers would 
need to ensure that they work in coalition with their colleagues in local 
authorities to ensure the emerging local plans of these boroughs took into 
account the importance of these green spaces. 
 
Resolved: Members approved the final draft of the City of London Open Space 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document for adoption and publication. 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15 AND 2015/16  
Members were updated on the latest approved revenue budget for 2014/15 and 
were asked for approval of a provisional revenue budget for 2015/16, for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The budgets were prepared 
within the resources allocated to the Director. 
 
Overall the provisional Original budget for 2015/16 totalled £1.897M, which was 
an increase of £79,000 when compared with the latest approved budget for 
2014/15. 
 
In response to a query regarding the on-street parking reserve Members noted 
that with many new schemes came the ability to apply for funding to cover 
establishment costs, formerly for five, now twenty years. As there were a 
number of these schemes open at any one time, funded from different sources, 
Officers apply to the Chamberlain in arrears for establishment costs expended 
during the year. The sum applied for varies slightly from year to year as older 
schemes drop off and new ones are taken on board. It was not possible to 
show a projected figure for future years as this funding does not appear as 
expected income in my local risk budget, but was instead adjusted by the 
Chamberlain at outturn. 
 
Resolved: 

 Members reviewed the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget to ensure 
that it reflected the Committee’s objectives and, approved the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee; 

 Members approved the draft Capital Budget; 

 Members authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director 
of Open Spaces, to revise the budgets allowing for any further 
implications that would arise from Corporate Projects, departmental 
reorganisations and other reviews, and changes to the Additional Works 
Programme. Members agreed that works over £50,000 would need to be 
considered by the Committee; 

 Members agreed that if specific service based review proposals included 
with this budget report are rejected by the Committee, or other 
Committees request that further proposals are pursued, that the 
substitution of other suitable proposals for a corresponding amount will 
be delegated to the Town Clerk in discussion with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the relevant Committee. If the substituted saving is 
not considered to be straight forward in nature, then the Town Clerk shall 
also consult the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee prior to approval of alternative proposal(s) 



 
8. BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

Members noted the departmental performance at the end of the second quarter 
of financial year 2014/15. Members were updated on details of progress made 
delivering key projects and achievements against Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) and changes to key risks during the first half of the financial year. 
 
Progress in delivering the current year’s business plan will continue to be 
monitored and the remedial action will be taken. 
 
Resolved: Members approved the information received. 
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
Members noted the new Risk Management Strategy which was approved by 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 13 May 2014. All committees 
were provided information about the new Risk Management Strategy and 
progress on its implementation. This report covered the Open Spaces 
Department. 
 
In line with the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk (M_O_R) principles, a 
Risk Management Strategy has been developed to provide a clearer and 
dynamic framework for managing organisational risks. Key changes in the Risk 
Management Strategy included a new framework to define risks, a new 4x4 risk 
scoring model, the introduction of a target risk score and a clearer route to 
escalate risks.  
 
Resolved: Members noted the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for 
the phased roll-out of the strategy within departments and City of London 
Institutions. 
 

10. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Superintendent provided Members with the following update: 
 
Finance 
The City Garden budget was in line with agreed budget profiles. 
 
Staff 
A full complement of staff is in place. 
 
Projects and winter works programme 
The team have been undertaking a comprehensive winter works programme. 
As follows: 
 
St Andrew’s Holborn 
Both parts of the garden have been redesigned, funded through S106 and 
funds raised by the church. The City Gardens team have undertaken the soft 
landscaping which has included; the planting of 4,000 flowering shrubs and 
herbaceous plants, 2 small lawn areas, a tree and hedging. The latter will be 
planted by the end of March 2015. A celebration opening event is planned for 
the spring organised by the church. 



 
The City of London Boy’s School 
The frontage of the school has undergone a transformation in line with the 
Riverside Walk Way strategy and in consultation with the school. Seven trees, 
4,000 seasonal flowering shrubs and herbaceous plants have been planted.  
 
St Olave churchyard has also been re landscaped, the planting will be 
undertaken in the spring including a herb garden in acknowledgement of 
William and Peter Turner (father and son) both notable 16th and early 17th 
Century physicians and naturalists. 
 
During November the team have planted seven additional trees, four Acers in 
Sun Street, three Acers in Silk Street and a further four to be planted in the 
coming months to replace failing trees.  

Britain in Bloom - Officers attended the finalists RHS Britain in Bloom event 

on the 16th October, held in Bristol. The City of London won Gold in the 

Champions of Champions category.  

City in Bloom Campaign celebrations - On the 27th October awards were 

handed out to 17 category winners, the full list is published on the City of 

London, City Gardens website. 130 guests attended the event held in Middle 

Temple Hall including residents, schools and businesses. The event was 

funded through sponsorship and organised by the Friends of City Gardens. 

 
Events and activities - Christmas Tree Lighting ceremony took place on the 
4th December attended by the Lord Mayor, sheriffs and consorts. Guests were 
entertained by the St Paul’s Cathedral Choir school, Bread Street Choir. The 
Chairman noted that the event clashed with a number of meetings and asked 
the Town Clerk to consult Members of the Committee when setting the date for 
2015. 
 
Over the course of two weekends in November, Barbican residents assisted the 
City Gardens team plant 26,000 bulbs and 500 primroses in the Barbican 
grounds for on-going naturalised displays in the spring months.  
 
Also during November, volunteers from the Friends of City Gardens undertook 
two days of gardening activities in Christchurch Greyfriars, lifting and dividing 
herbaceous plants, this was followed by the planting of 2,000 bulbs by adults 
with learning disabilities taking part in a horticultural training programme based 
in Bromley.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  



There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

15. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN - REINSTATEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


